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llft ~ r~ : ~ it. m ~ a, fa<tl~l(Cij IJT t I
8brl A.,.aHhlb Sh.lnde: T he P9Yment of suprcane price is govern-
~ . .. .

Sbr1 It. N . Ttwary : Sir, how is he replyine'l' The question is d'itferen t. lt does not concern this.
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Sbrt AJinasabib Shlnde: I have mentioned in the main answer that we
.are not t'OntemplatJng decontrol of sup.r.
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Ari An•eeahlb Shln4e ; The main reason why a t the moment we do not contemplate deCOntrol is that i! 1upr is decoetrolled, u a result of inadequate availability of suaar in the malttet prinee will .shoot up and t hat will have a very advene elhel on. tb9 economy. Aa tar as the c6er ~of the question iB concemed. up to the end of October this year's production is likely to be 21.8 lalch tonnes a•
compared to 35 ldch tonnes of last year.
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Shri Annapb.tm, SbilMle: We are not thanking of importing sugar. It would be unfortunate it we start thinkin.1 ift terms of importing !lugar.

Jets f0r Air-India

+
•u.t. Sbrt MAdba L1-7e:

Sbrt Georre Fernandes:
Sltrt J . H. Patel:
Shrt Umanath:
Sbri K. B•man.I :
SbJ1 S. K . TapurialJ:
Shri K. P . S1nP Deo:
ShJ'l N. IL Somani:
Sbrtmati Tarkeshwarl Shah&:

Will the Minister ot ToWlrbm ...
Civil Avt.adon be pleased to state :

(a) whethtt the Air-India had ordered two Supen1<>nlc "C oncorde" jets t or its international fleet:

(b) whether it is now proposed to cancel this order in preference to tour Boeing-747 aircraft known as " Jumbo" j et:;:

(c) if $0, the estimated penalt:r required to be paid to the Anglo-French Company for cancenatlon of the eal'lier or~r; -.d

< d > the circumstances under which the decilion to cancel the ea1'Uer order was taken?
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'fte ~ ......_bl die Ml I lr7
ot Toa.rtsm Ud CiTil A..tatloa <Slui-
mal Jabamra Jalpll llalll> : (a) and
(c) . Atr-lndia bas not placed any ftrm order tor the purch.ue of Concorde airaaft. However, for reserving delivery positions for two such alr-
catt, the COTpOratlon bes entered into an agreement which includes a provision tor withdrawal from the Contract.

(b) and Cd). The question of pur-
chasmg Boemg-747 (Jumbo Jets) is under examination.
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The Minister of Tourism and Civil Ariatlon (Dr. Karan SlDch> : May I
1t1ve a little background !or the informat ioa of the House? Two revolutions in aviation have CClme simultaneously. One IS the \reme ndous incrca~e lfl the size of the plane That means, they (these Jumbo Jets) w11f car ry 45-0 to ~00 passengers. The second is the tremendous mcrease in the speed at which the plane thes. gomg up to 2,000 miles an hour. Concorde is one of the two supersonic Jets that is under consideration . The other is the ~rican SST. Both of these are under active consideration and we hope to be able to take a decision within the next few months.
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Sbri Um•n•tb: It u ' stated in a press report that the estimated cost of these planes will be so huge and sub·
stant1al that they will be uneconomical and, secondly, as the hon. Minister stated that the seating capacity will be •much more, ii we actually «et thee planes, they will be under-uUlised. l would like to know. under these circumstances, when these planes have not been manufactured so far, what is the earthly purpose in necotiating a contract f 0 r these planes. May I know wheth!·:" then• ls any element Of making an obligation to foreign big busi·
ness in te rests that has led to this con-
dusion?

Dr. Karan &tncb: As I have tried to explain, Air India bas got to keep up with these revolutions in aviation that are taltlng place. We are J>l'OUd. to say that Air India is considered to be oat


of the best airlines in the world. In order that it remains one of the beet in the world, it has got to keep up in highly competitive business. Many of the other airlines are switching over to these planrs. Therefore, Air India also has to k op up with them.

The hon. M mber said that they will be uneconomical. But, in fact, the “Jumbo” jets, with their vastly increased eapar 'v, will bring down the cost per seat considerably and, therefore, our hope is that it will tremendously increni i the flow of traffic throughout th'* world. To say that “Jumbo” jets will be uneconomical, I think, is not justified. He also raised a point as to why, when the planes have not been manufactured, we should enter into negotiations. The answer to that is very simple. Unless, at this stage, we reserve delivery positions for these SSTs, we will be left so far behind that we will never be able to get in queue with the result all the other airlines will get the planes long before Air India will be able to get them. I am sure the House will agree that we must do everything possible to maintain the very high standards of Air India.

Shri Manibhal J. Patel rose—

Mr. Speaker: I would request the hon. Member to first see the Question List and see whether his name is anywhere there. I have not yet finished the list.

Shri Manibhal J. Patel: I have seen the list. It does not mean that if my name is not in the list, I cannot put a supplementary.

Mr. Speaker: Let me first call the Members who have tabled the Question. Then, I will allow others to put supplementaries. You may kindly sit down now,

Shri K. Ramanl: The hon. Minister just now said that because of the revolutions that are taking place in aviation, we are going in for these planes. When we are not using these binds of huge supersonic plane* in our

45°9  Oral Antwert

country, is it advisable to get those kinds of planes___

Mr. Speaker: That is exactly what Mr. Umanath asked.

Shri K. Ramanl: In view of the-
serious economic crisis and foreign-exchange crisis, is it advisable to purchase those kinds of planes? Is the hon. Minister prepared to consider give up this programme and to try to purchase subsonic planes which are used in our country?

Mr. Speaker: That he has already answered.

Shri K. Ramanl; I mentioned about foreign exchange on Sub-sonic planes.
He has not answered that.

Dr. Karan Singh: All that I need to do is to repeat what I have said in reply to an earlier question. If Air India remains only sub-sonic and the other international airlines become supersonic, then Air India is going to fall behind in this highly developing age.

Mr. Speaker: Now the hon. Member can ask his question.

Shri Manibhai J. Patel: During the previous question, you had allowed the other members.

Mr, Speaker; The hon. Member has the privilege of coming once in a month and he goes 0*1 teasing the Chair. Why does he not put his supplementary in his own way? He may put his question.

«r«toTTf $0 ^
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Dr. Karan Singh: The cosl corde was orignally 13 millic but it is likely to escalate considerably—probably it will end at 18 to 20 million dollars. As far as SSTC are concerned, if they are made of aluminium, they will cost lfl million dollars and if they are made of steel or titanium, they will cost 80 million dollars.

Shri M&nibhai J. Patel: I want to...

Mr. Speaker: Not more than one supplementary question. He has to come regularly to know at least the rules.

*T<J  : 5TEJTCT
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Shri Swell: Along with the Project of buying these new and revolutionary aircrafts, the Minister says that he has also a proposal before him to rebuild some of our airports in this country to be able to 1 eceive the new aeroplanes. May I know from him whether he has set up a cell in his Ministry to go into this question of re-building of our airports and whether he has considered the proposal of sending some of our people, bright, young engineers, to foreign countries to learn about the new airports and the model of constructing them or does he want to follow the old practice of inviting some foreign firms to come and build these airports for us’

Dr. Karan Singh: The question of reconditioning an ports, for Jumbo jets and SSTs. is a very important one We have four international airports, as I have mentioned, and at all these four airports we are planning to put up new international blocks to deal with the traffic. I have set up a Committee in the Ministry headed by Chairman of Air India with two or three concerned officials to prepare a comprehensive report on the whole question of re-furbishing and renewing airports in view of this increased traffic, Once that report is before us, we will then consider whether it is possible for us to send some engineers abroad or whether we want to invite some foreign expertise.

Shri D. C. Shanna: If one sees the history of civil aviation in this country, one will come to the conclusion that we are always at least two years behind the other progressive countries and that after they have discarded certain aircraft, we try to buy them.

Dr. Karan Singh; Air India is never behind....

Shri D. C. Shanna.: He should not be impatient. He is very new to this job.

I want to know what guarantee the Minister can "ive to us that when he has bought Concorde, it has not been superseded by some other plane and when he has bought Jumbo jets, they have not been superseded by some other better and more progressive planes. What guarantee can he give us in this regard’

Mr. Speaker; How can anybody give any such guarantee' for it?

Dr. Karan Singh: I hardly think a guarantee is necessary on my part.

Shri Piloo Mody: Will the hon.
Minister please let us know why there has been such a delay in finalising the contracts for these planes? Is he expecting Russian or Chinese equivalent, so that he can escalate the cold war?

Dr. Karan Singh: The hon. Member no doubt is specially interested in Jumbo jets.

Ravine Reclamation Board

-i_

•455 Shri Nathu Ram Ahirwar;
Shri Hukam Chand

Kachwai:
Shri Ram Singh Ayarwal:
Shri Nitiraj Singh Chaudhari:
Shri Baburao Patel:
Shri Y. S. Kushwah:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 179 on the 8th November, 1966 regarding the proposal to set up a Ravine Reclamation Board in consultation with the Governments of Uttar Pradesh, Rajasthan, Madhya Pradesh and Gujarat

